



anywhere
fireplace®

.....
ambiance of fire... anywhere

www.anywherefireplace.com
Devco LLC
Larchmont, NY

This product has been designed for your enjoyment. Please carefully read all warnings and installation instructions before use.



Model: Chatsworth Model #
Gold – 90223
Silver – 90225

INCLUDED ITEMS



FIREPLACE BODY



SNUFFER WITH
HANDLE ROD

ANYWHERE FIREPLACE™

This chic Anywhere Fireplace™ **Chatsworth** model is a perfect answer to get the ambiance of fire indoors, outdoors, on your table, on a pedestal, etc. The Elegant botanical design makes a sophisticated and beautiful statement wherever you choose to place it.

Use as a fireplace, or you can also remove the handle from the snuffer, place the snuffer disc on top of the opening and add a **tea light**. You can also place a small plant in the center opening when not used as a fireplace.

QUESTIONS

For any questions or to purchase fuel, visit us on the web at www.anywherefireplace.com or email us at info@anywherefireplace.com

DIRECTIONS FOR SET-UP

- Carefully remove your fireplace, and snuffer from the box and plastic wrapper. Be sure to discard of plastic properly.
- “WARNING: To avoid danger of suffocation, keep this plastic bag away from babies and children. Do not use this bag in cribs, beds, carriages or play pens. This bag is not a toy.”
- Assemble the snuffer with the handle by screwing the nut onto the rod once it is inserted through the snuffer disc. Insert the rod on the side with the elevated edges.
- Only burn a **GEL FUEL CAN** made for fireplaces in this fireplace. **Be sure to remove the paper label from the can**, remove the can lid and place the can in the fireplace center hole. Alternatively, you can put the snuffer disc on the top of the fireplace without the rod attached to use with a tea light. NOTE, Either one tea light or one Gel Fuel Can may be used at one time.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

- **ONLY USE GEL FUEL CANS** made for fireplaces with your fireplace or you can use a tea light when the snuffer lid sits over the center hold and the rod is removed. Never use Gel Can and tea light at the same time
- Be sure to remove the paper label from the can
- Carefully remove the can lid from the fuel can and place it in the center hold of the fireplace
- Using a long BBQ/wand lighter, light the gel fuel in the can.
- If any object has fallen into the fuel, remove before lighting OR extinguish immediately and remove the object once fuel is cool before relighting. Never burn if a foreign object is in the fuel.
- Never burn in proximity to any flammable materials or objects.
- Be sure to remove all other fuel cans away from fireplace before lighting.
- It may take a few attempts to light the fuel as it is the vapors that burn and may take a few seconds to ignite. Flame may seem low and blue at first, but within a few minutes, it will become orange dancing flames
- To extinguish the flame, take the snuffer with the handle and place it over the cup, cutting off the supply of oxygen to the fuel. To be sure the flame is extinguished, make sure the lid/snuffer is centered over the can for a proper fit and wait at least 2 minutes
- **NEVER ATTEMPT TO REMOVE THE CAN WHILE IT REMAINS HOT**
- Always double check the flame has gone out completely in the can before handling, relighting, replacing can, moving fireplace or leaving it unattended.
- If there is fuel remaining in the can, replace the can’s lid in order to relight it at a later time.
- **NEVER REFILL THE FUEL CAN WITH FUEL TAKEN FROM ANOTHER CAN OR FUEL SOURCE**
- **NEVER TOUCH OR MOVE THE FIREPLACE WHILE LIT OR STILL HOT**
- Never Discard a Can with fuel remaining. Consult your local regulations on how to properly dispose of any remaining fuel if necessary to throw it out.
- Never throw out the empty can in the garbage until it has cooled to room temperature

DIRECTIONS FOR RELIGHTING

- If there is Gel fuel remaining in the can from previous use, remove can lid, use a long wand lighter and relight
- If your fuel can burns out and you want to continue to use the fireplace, **ALWAYS PLACE THE Snuffer** over the cup for at least 2 minutes to ensure the flame is completely extinguished in the empty can.
- Once the empty fuel can is cool (approx 5–10 minutes) remove and replace with a new gel fuel can following the lighting instructions above

WARNINGS:

- To insure safe use, you must carefully read and **adhere to ALL of the manufacturer’s instructions**
- These instructions should be kept for reference for as long as you own the fireplace and must be read and followed by anyone planning to use this ethanol fireplace.
- The GEL Fuel and fireplaces should **ONLY be handled BY ADULTS**. Keep children at a safe distance and children must never operate the fireplace or handle fuel.
- **DO NOT** allow children or pets near fireplace when burning.
- Only burn a **GEL FUEL CAN** made for Fireplaces in this fireplace or tea light if snuffer is on top without handle
- **NEVER OPEN FUEL CAN NEAR OPEN FLAME** or ignition source
- Never leave an open Gel Fuel can still containing fuel near a flame or any other ignition source.
- **DO NOT TOUCH** fireplace, flame or fuel can while fireplace is burning or immediately after burning, while still hot because it can burn you
- **Only use a long BBQ/wand lighter to ignite**. Never attempt to ignite with any other device
- **NEVER LEAVE A BURNING FIREPLACE UNATTENDED.**
- Never attempt to move the fireplace while it is lit (burning) or is still hot.
- Never place any objects in the fireplace or near the flame (flammable or non-flammable)
- **DO NOT USE FIREPLACE TO COOK OR HEAT ANY FOOD**
- **KEEP FLAMMABLE OBJECTS AT LEAST 4 FT AWAY FROM FIREPLACE WHILE LIT OR HOT.**
- **ALWAYS READ FUEL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS** provided by fuel manufacturer. All safety information can also be found at www.anywherefireplace.com

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN:

- Con cuidado quite la chimenea y el apagador de la caja y los envoltorios de plástico. Asegúrese de descartar el plástico adecuadamente.
- **ADVERTENCIA:** Para evitar todo peligro de asfixia, mantenga esta bolsa de plástico fuera del alcance de bebés y niños. No use esta bolsa en cunas, camas, carritos o corralitos. Esta bolsa no es un juguete.
- Arme el apagador con el mango atornillando la tuerca en la varilla luego de insertarla a través del disco del apagador. Inserte la varilla en el lado con los bordes elevados.
- Use solamente una **LATA DE GEL COMBUSTIBLE** especial para chimeneas. **Asegúrese de quitar la etiqueta de papel de la lata, quitar la tapa de la lata** y colocarla en el orificio central de la chimenea. Alternativamente, puede colocar el disco del apagador de flama arriba de la chimenea sin la varilla unida para usarlo con una candelita. **NOTA:** Puede usarse una candelita o una lata de gel combustible por separado.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

- **SOLO UTILICE LATAS DE GEL COMBUSTIBLE** específicas para chimeneas al usar una candelita cuando la tapa del apagador esté apoyada sobre el agujero central sin la varilla. Nunca use una lata de gel y una candelita al mismo tiempo
- Asegúrese de quitar la etiqueta de papel de la lata
- Quite con cuidado la tapa de la lata de combustible y coloque la lata en el agujero central de la chimenea
- Usando un encendedor de varilla larga, encienda el gel combustible o la candelita en el apagador sin el mango, si usa la candelita en lugar de la lata de gel.
- Si algún objeto cae en el combustible, sáquelo antes de encender el fuego O apáguelo inmediatamente y saque el objeto cuando el combustible se haya enfriado antes de volver a encenderlo. Nunca mantenga el fuego prendido si hay un objeto en el combustible.
- Nunca encienda cerca de materiales u objetos inflamables.
- Asegúrese de quitar de la chimenea todas las demás latas de combustible antes de encenderla.
- Es posible que tenga que hacer algunos intentos para encender el combustible debido a que son los vapores los que se queman y podrían tardar unos segundos en comenzar a arder. Al principio la flama puede parecer baja y de color azul, pero en pocos minutos aumentará de tamaño y será anaranjada.
- Para extinguir la flama, coloque el apagador con el mango sobre el quemador, lo que cortará el suministro de oxígeno al combustible. Para asegurarse de que la flama está apagada, cerciórese de que la tapa/el apagador esté centrado sobre la lata para que encaje correctamente y espere por lo menos 2 minutos.
- **NUNCA SAQUE LA LATA MIENTRAS ESTÉ ENCENDIDA O AÚN ESTÉ CALIENTE**
- Siempre corrobore que la flama se haya apagado por completo en la lata antes de manipular, volver a encender, reemplazar la lata, mover la chimenea o dejarla sin atender.
- Si aún queda combustible en la lata, coloque la tapa para volver a encender en otro momento.
- **NUNCA RELLENE LA LATA DE COMBUSTIBLE CON COMBUSTIBLE DE OTRA LATA U OTRA FUENTE DE COMBUSTIBLE.**
- **NUNCA TOQUE NI MUEVA LA CHIMENEA MIENTRAS ESTÉ ENCENDIDA O CALIENTE.**
- Nunca tire una lata a la basura mientras tenga combustible. Consulte el reglamento local sobre la manera adecuada de eliminar todo combustible remanente si es necesario descartarlo.
- Nunca arroje la lata vacía a la basura hasta que se haya enfriado a temperatura ambiente.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA VOLVER A ENCENDER

- Si todavía queda gel combustible en la lata después de haberla usado, quite la tapa y vuelva a encender con un encendedor de varilla larga
- Si la lata de combustible se consume y quiere seguir usando la chimenea, **SIEMPRE COLOQUE LA TAPA/EL APAGADOR** sobre el quemador durante 2 minutos como mínimo para asegurarse de que la flama se apague completamente en la lata vacía.
- Una vez que la lata de combustible vacía se enfría (5-10 minutos aproximadamente), sáquela y reemplácela por una nueva lata de gel combustible y siga las instrucciones de encendido descritas anteriormente.

ADVERTENCIAS:

- Para garantizar un uso seguro, debe leer atentamente **TODAS las instrucciones del fabricante y cumplirlas**
- Debe guardar estas instrucciones como referencia mientras conserve la chimenea y toda persona que planea usar esta chimenea de etanol debe leerlas y seguirlas.
- El Gel combustible y las chimeneas deben **ser manejados SOLAMENTE POR ADULTOS**. Mantenga a los niños a una distancia segura y nunca deje que manejen la chimenea o el combustible.
- **NO** permita que los niños o las mascotas se acerquen a la chimenea mientras esté encendida.
- **SOLO UTILICE LATAS DE GEL COMBUSTIBLE** para chimeneas cuando use esta chimenea o una candelita si el apagador está puesto sin el mango
- **NUNCA ABRA UNA LATA DE COMBUSTIBLE CERCA DE UNA FLAMA** o fuente de ignición.
- Si una lata de gel combustible aún contiene combustible, no la deje abierta cerca de una flama o cualquier otra fuente de ignición.
- **NO TOQUE** la chimenea, la flama ni la lata de combustible mientras esté encendida o inmediatamente después de que se haya apagado, mientras aún está caliente porque puede quemarlo/la
- **Solo utilice un encendedor de varilla larga/para carbón o cerilla larga para encender.** Nunca intente encender con ningún otro instrumento
- **NUNCA DEJE UNA CHIMENEA ENCENDIDA SIN ATENDER.**
- Nunca intente mover la chimenea mientras esté encendida o aún esté caliente.
- Nunca coloque objetos en la chimenea o cerca de la flama (inflamables o no inflamables).
- **NO UTILICE LA CHIMENEA PARA COCINAR NI PARA CALENTAR ALIMENTOS.**
- **MANTENGA OBJETOS INFLAMABLES A POR LO MENOS 4 PIES (1 METRO) DE LA CHIMENEA MIENTRAS ESTÉ ENCENDIDA O CALIENTE.**
- **SIEMPRE LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD DEL COMBUSTIBLE** provistas por el fabricante del combustible. Toda la información sobre la seguridad también se puede consultar en www.anywherefireplace.com

MODE D'EMPLOI POUR L'INSTALLATION

- Retirez soigneusement votre cheminée et l'éteignoir du carton et des emballages plastiques. Assurez-vous qu'il n'y ait plus d'emballage plastique.
- **AVERTISSEMENT:** pour éviter tout danger de suffocation, gardez le sac plastique hors de portée des bébés et des enfants. N'utilisez pas ce sac plastique dans les berceaux, poussettes ou aire de jeux. Ce sac n'est pas un jouet.
- Assemblez la poignée de l'éteignoir en vissant l'écrou sur la baguette préalablement insérée dans le disque de l'éteignoir. Insérez la baguette du côté où les bords sont surélevés.
- Utilisez seulement une **BOÎTE DE CARBURANT GEL** conçue pour les cheminées. Retirez l'étiquette en papier de la boîte, retirez le couvercle de la boîte et placez la boîte dans le porte foyer de la cheminée. Alternativement, vous pouvez placer le disque de l'éteignoir, sans la poignée et l'utiliser avec une bougie à chauffe-plat. **NOTEZ** que vous pouvez utiliser soit une bougie chauffe-plat soit une boîte de carburant Gel mais pas les deux en même temps.

MODE D'EMPLOI POUR L'UTILISATION

- **UTILISEZ SEULEMENT DES BOÎTES DE CARBURANT GEL** conçues pour les cheminées ou vous pouvez utiliser une bougie chauffe-plat dans le couvercle de l'éteignoir, sans la poignée, placé dans le porte foyer de la cheminée. N'utilisez jamais une bougie chauffe-plat et une boîte de carburant Gel en même temps.
- Retirez l'étiquette en papier de la boîte.
- Retirez soigneusement le couvercle de la boîte de carburant et placez la boîte dans le porte foyer dans la cheminée.
- Utilisez un briquet à longue mèche et allumez le carburant gel dans la boîte ou la bougie chauffe-plat dans l'éteignoir, sans la poignée, si vous utilisez une bougie chauffe-plat à la place du carburant Gel.
- Si un objet est tombé dans le carburant, retirez-le avant l'allumage **OU** éteignez immédiatement et retirez l'objet et une fois le combustible refroidi, rallumez. Ne faites jamais brûler si un objet se trouve dans le carburant.
- N'allumez jamais la cheminée à proximité de matériel ou d'objets inflammables.
- Tenez éloignées de la cheminée toutes autres boîtes de carburant avant allumage.
- L'allumage peut requérir plusieurs tentatives dans la mesure où se sont les vapeurs qui brûlent et cela peut prendre quelques secondes. La flamme peut au départ paraître petite et bleue mais après quelques minutes, elle se transformera en des flammes dansantes oranges.
- Pour éteindre la flamme, placez l'éteignoir avec la poignée sur le porte foyer pour couper l'arrivée d'oxygène dans le carburant. Pour être sûr que la flamme est éteinte, assurez-vous que le couvercle/éteignoir soit bien placé sur la boîte et qu'il s'emboîte correctement puis attendez au moins 2 minutes.
- **N'ESSAYEZ JAMAIS DE DÉPLACER LA BOÎTE DE CARBURANT QUAND ELLE EST ENCORE CHAUDE.**
- Vérifiez toujours que la flamme est éteinte avant de toucher la boîte, de rallumer, de remplacer la boîte, de déplacer la cheminée ou de la laisser sans surveillance.
- S'il reste du carburant dans la boîte, remplacez le couvercle pour un rallumage ultérieur.
- **NE JAMAIS REMPLIR LA BOÎTE DE CARBURANT AVEC DU CARBURANT PROVENANT D'UNE AUTRE BOÎTE OU DE TOUTE AUTRE SOURCE.**
- ne **TOUCHEZ JAMAIS** OU **NE DÉPLACEZ JAMAIS** LA CHEMINÉE QUAND ELLE EST ALLUMÉE OU ENCORE CHAUDE.
- Ne jetez jamais une boîte s'il reste du carburant. Renseignez-vous auprès de votre localité sur les mesures réglementaires concernant les carburants si vous devez absolument vous en débarrasser.
- Ne jetez jamais la boîte vide aux ordures avant qu'elle n'ait refroidie à température ambiante.

MODE D'EMPLOI POUR LE RALLUMAGE

- S'il reste du carburant dans la boîte après une première utilisation, retirez le couvercle de la boîte et utilisez un briquet à longue mèche pour le rallumage.
- S'il n'y a plus de carburant dans la boîte et que vous voulez continuer à utiliser la cheminée, **PLACEZ TOUJOURS LE COUVERCLE/EXTINCTEUR** sur le porte foyer pendant au moins 2 minutes pour être sûr que la flamme est complètement éteinte.
- Lorsque la boîte de carburant vide est refroidie (approximativement 5 -10 minutes) retirez la et remplacez la avec une nouvelle boîte de carburant gel en suivant les instructions pour l'allumage ci-dessus

CONSIGNES:

- Pour assurer une utilisation sans danger, vous devez lire attentivement et **respecter TOUS les modes d'emploi fournis par le fabricant.**
- Ces modes d'emploi doivent être gardés comme référence pendant toute la durée de possession de la cheminée et doivent être lus et suivis par toutes personnes qui décident d'utiliser cette cheminée éthanol.
- Le carburant GEL et les cheminées doivent être **utilisés SEULEMENT PAR DES ADULTES**. Éloignez les enfants et ne les laissez jamais manipuler la cheminée ou le carburant.
- **ÉLOIGNEZ** les enfants ou les animaux de la cheminée pendant le fonctionnement.
- Utilisez seulement une **boîte de carburant gel** conçue pour les cheminées ou une bougie chauffe-plat avec l'éteignoir sans la poignée.
- **NE JAMAIS OUVRIR UNE BOÎTE DE CARBURANT PRÈS D'UNE FLAMME OU DE TOUT AUTRE PRODUIT INFLAMMABLE.**
- Ne jamais laisser une boîte de carburant Gel ouverte contenant encore du carburant près d'une flamme ou de tout autre produit inflammable.
- **NE TOUCHEZ PAS** la cheminée ou la boîte de carburant pendant le fonctionnement ou immédiatement après quand la cheminée est encore chaude car vous pouvez vous brûler.
- **Utilisez seulement un briquet de type Barbecue ou une longue allumette pour l'allumage.** N'essayez jamais d'allumer avec un autre objet.
- **NE JAMAIS LAISSER UNE CHEMINÉE EN FONCTIONNEMENT SANS SURVEILLANCE.**
- N'essayez jamais de déplacer la cheminée lorsqu'elle est en fonctionnement ou encore chaude.
- Ne jamais mettre d'objets (inflammables ou non inflammables) dans la cheminée ou près de la flamme.
- **N'UTILISEZ PAS LA CHEMINÉE POUR CUISINER OU RÉCHAUFFER DES ALIMENTS.**
- **GARDEZ LES OBJETS INFLAMMABLES À AU MOINS UN MÈTRE VINGT DE LA CHEMINÉE QUAND ELLE EST EN FONCTIONNEMENT OU ENCORE CHAUDE.**
- **LISEZ TOUJOURS LES PRÉCAUTIONS D'EMPLOI POUR LE CARBURANT** fournies par le fabricant. Toutes les précautions d'emploi se trouvent également à www.anywherefireplace.com

WARNINGS FOR USE OF FIRE GEL FUEL

STOP

Please read safety instructions thoroughly



DANGER

VERY FLAMMABLE/TRES INFLAMMABLE

WARNING! FLAMMABLE! IRRITANT!

**IMPROPER USE AND HANDLING MAY CAUSE PROPERTY DAMAGE, SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH! HARMFUL IF SWALLOWED!
READ AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN PROPERTY DAMAGE, SERIOUS INJURY, OR DEATH!**

PROPER PRODUCT USE:

- Use only in a well-ventilated area. Do not inhale fumes. Do not smoke near fuel gel.
- Keep away from open flames such as pilot lights or any object that sparks such as electric motors.
- Discharge static electricity before handling.
- Wear eye protection during ignition process.
- Do not allow children or pets near open flames.
- Do not touch or move device while flames are present. Allow 20 minutes for device to cool before handling.
- Gel canisters are designed for single use only. Never attempt to refill.
- Limit use to adults 18 years of age and older.
- Keep children and pets safely clear of device particularly when flames are present.
- Severe burns or injury may result from improper contact with device or fuel gel.
- Use only an extended wand lighter to ignite gel fuel.
- Do not obstruct or inhibit flame by placing anything on or above device.
- Do not use for cooking.
- Do not mix fuel with any other substance.
- Use lid snuffer tool to extinguish flame.

FIRST AID TREATMENT:

- Fuel contains isopropanol.
- If swallowed call poison control center at 800-222-1222, 911, hospital or doctor immediately.
- If swallowed dilute by drink lots of water. **Do not Induce vomiting.**
- If fuel spills on skin immediately wash with soap and water. If fuel gets in eyes rinse with cool water.
- If inhaled move into fresh air immediately.
- If fuel spills on clothes remove as soon as possible and wash.
- **If symptoms from exposure persists consult a doctor immediately.**
- Gel canisters are designed for single use only. Do not attempt to refill.
- If fire is extinguished before fuel is gone, let stand for at least 20 minutes before attempting to reignite. Once can is cool, follow gel can ignition procedures.
- If spill results in fire, use CO₂ extinguisher or baking soda to extinguish flames.